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Kent Parks & Recreation Department
SO 497 Middlebury Road  Kent, Ohio 44240 (330) 673-8897 FAX: (330) 673-8898

TO: Dave Ruller, H

FROM: John Idone

DATE: March 15, 2019

RE: Kent Parks & Ré‘creation Donation

*MESSAGE ™

Kent Parks & Recreation Department has received a donation of $600
from Kent Environmental Council to support the Xtinguish the Torch Festival
planned for June 20" in downtown Kent.

The check has been forwarded to Budget and Finance and will be held

until Council formally accepts the donation. Your attention to this matter is
sincerely appreciated.

PC:. Budget & Finance
Tara Grimm, Clerk of Council
Kent Parks & Recreation Board

Website: kentparksandrec.com
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Kent Parks & Recreation Department
NACALALALALALY . .
SOOI 497 Middlebury Road  Kent, Ohio 44240  (330) 673-8897 FAX: (330) 673-8898

TO: Dave RuIIer,/Hope Jones

FROM: John Idone

DATE: March 25,

RE: Kent City School Board Appointment to P & R Board

*MESSAGE™

Kelley Labajetta, KCS Appointment recently resigned from the Parks &
Recreation Board. The code establishes one of the Board Members be appointed
by Kent City Schools. | am pleased to announce that they have appointed Jake
Ferlito to serve the unexpired term. (See KSC Resolution) City Council approval is
requested of this appointment.

Your assistance in this matter is sincerely appreciated. If you have any
questions please let me know.

PC: Dawn Bishop. Council
Kent P & R Board

Website: kentparksandrec.com



The Board of Education of the Kent City School District, Portage County, Ohio, met in
regular session on March 19, 2019 at Stanton Middle School at 6:00 p.m., with the
following members present:

Brian K. Boykin Ryan Ferrara Rebekah Wright Kulis

Marlene Dorsey Pamela Ferguson

Mr. Ferrara moved and Ms. Ferguson seconded the following Resolution #19-12:

A RESOLUTION TO APPOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE TO
KENT PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD

WHEREAS, regulations of the Kent Parks and Recreation Board provide for a
representative from the Kent City Schools to be a member of that board, and

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in that position on the Kent Parks and Recreation Board,
and

WHEREAS, Jake Ferlito, a teacher at Theodore Roosevelt High School, has expressed
a willingness to serve in that role;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Kent City School
District, Portage County, Ohio, that Jake Ferlito is hereby appointed as the school
district's representative to the Kent Parks and Recreation Board for the remainder of a
term that expires on March 27, 2022.

Upon roll call on the passage of the motion, the vote was as follows:

Ms. Ferguson - Yes Dr. Dorsey - Yes Mrs. Kulis - Yes

Mr. Boykin - Yes Mr. Ferrara - Yes

The foregoing is a true and correct excerpt from the minutes of the meeting of March
19, 2019 of the Board of Education of the Kent City School District, showing passage of
the resolution hereinabove set forth.

Bidonk L ks,

Treasurer d
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HEALTH DEPT. $ COLLECTED

FamAbuse fund
Vital Stats Rev.
Child Abuse
State VS

B Perm Rev

B Perm State
Food Estab.
Food Service

SolWst Tickets
Housing
Swim Pools
SolWst(Trks)
Tattoo Parlors
*Misc
Overpayment
MAC Claiming
Tobacco Grant
**ST Subsidy

TOTAL COLLECTED

TO STATE

FamAbuse fund
Food Estabs
Bur.Permits
Child Abuse
State VS QTRLY
Food Service
Food Vendors
Swim Pools
Wells

TOTAL

TOTAL ASSETS
+Admin fee to Vital Stats

-3% FamAbuse
-3% ChildAbuse

KENT HEALTH DEPARTMENT
STATISTICAL REPORT 2019

Feb 2019

$ 1,342.50
$9,657.50
$2,685.00
$ 8,055.00
$ 26.00

$ 130.00

$ 15,817.00
$ 61,385.75

$0.00

$ 3,362.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$ 2.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00
$0.00

$ 102,462.75

$ 1,302.24
$924.00

$ 130.00
$2,604.45
$ 8,055.00
$ 3,050.00
$ 0.00
$0.00

$ 0.00

$ 16,065.69

$ 86,397.06
$ 120.81

$ 40.26

$ 80.55

YTD 2019

$2,917.52
$ 20,582.50
$ 5,834.98
$ 17,505.00
$72.00

$ 360.00
$15,917.00
$ 61,385.75

$0.00

$ 12,407.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$ 128.00

$ 0.00

$ 6,530.00
$ 0.00

Feb 2018

$ 1,155.01
$ 6,625.00
$ 2,309.99
$ 6,930.00
$ 28.50

$ 142.50

$ 16,806.00
$ 59,958.00

$70.00

$ 4,345.00
$0.00
$0.00

$ 100.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$ 6,666.00
$ 0.00

3. A.
YTD 2018

$ 2,337.01
$ 13,323.00
$4,673.99
$ 14,022.00
$ 65.50

$ 327.50

$ 16,806.00
$ 61,968.00

§$70.00

$ 11,120.00
$0.00
$0.00

$ 1,000.00
$0.00
$0.00

$ 4,768.02
$ 6,666.00
$0.00

$ 143,639.75 $ 105,136.00 $ 137,147.02

$ 2,830.00
$ 924.00

$ 360.00

$ 5,659.95
$ 17,505.00
$ 3,050.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$ 30,328.95

$ 113,310.80
$ 262.55
$87.52
$175.03

$1,120.36
$ 1,008.00
$142.50

$ 2,240.70
$ 6,930.00
$ 3,064.00
$0.00
$0.00

$ 0.00

$ 14,505.56

$ 90,630.44
$ 103.96

$ 34.66
$69.30

$2272.72
$ 1,008.00
$ 327.50
$4,545.43
$ 14,058.00
$ 3,120.00
$ 0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$ 25,331.65

$111,815.37
$210.35
$70.13

$ 140.22



STATISTICAL REPORT Cont. Feb 2019 YTD 2019 Feb 2018

PERMIT/lic.
Food Estabs 25 25 30
Food Service 77 77 84
FS Vending 0 0 5
Home Sewage 0 0
Housing 19 41 26
Solid Waste 0 0 0
Swim Pools 0 0 0
Septic Haul. 0 0 0
Tattoo Parlors 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0
TOTAL 121 143 145
MOSQ.CONT.
Sites Treat. 0.0 0.0 0.0
Adulticide 0.0 0.0 0.0
* Tot Man Hrs 4.5 13.5 21.8
* Total man hours Include sitas treated and adulticiding hours.
COMPLAINTS
Received 1 6 8
Abated 2 7 6
LEGAL COMPL.
Filed 0 0 0
Pre-trials 0 0 0
Trials 0 0 0
COMM.DISEASE* 27 27 0
IMMUNIZATIONS 16 18 14
BIRTH Copies issued 389 796 358

DEATH Coples issued 506 1149 412

YTD 2018
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KENT HEALTH DEPARTMENT

\\{'V/ STATISTICAL REPORT 2019
March 2019 YTD 2019
HEALTH DEPT. $ COLLECTED
FamAbuse fund $ 1,300.50 $4,218.02
Vital Stats Rev. $9,103.50 §$29,686.00
Child Abuse $2,601.00 $8,435.98
State VS $7,803.00 $25,308.00
B Perm Rev $27.00 $99.00
B Perm State $ 135.00 $ 495.00
Food Estab. $3,44475 §19,361.75
Food Service $19,799.25 §81,185.00
SolWst Tickets $0.00 $0.00
Housing $5215.00 $17,622.00
Swim Pools $0.00 $0.00
SolWst(Trks) $0.00 $0.00
Tattoo Parlors $0.00 $0.00
*Misc $0.00 $0.00
Overpayments $6.00 $134.00
MAC Claiming $13,787.26 $13,787.26
Tobacco Grant $0.00 $6,530.00
**ST Subsidy $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL COLLECTED $ 63,222.26 $ 206,862.01
TO STATE
FamAbuse fund $ 1,261.50 $4,091.50
Food Estabs $ 224.00 $ 1,148.00
Bur.Permits $ 135.00 $ 4985.00
Child Abuse $ 2,5622.97 $8,182.92
State VS QTRLY $7,803.00 $25,308.00
Foad Service $952.00 $4,002.00
Food Vendors $0.00 $0.00
Swim Pools $0.00 $ 0.00
Wells $0.00 $ 0.00
TOTAL $12,898.47 $43,227.42
TOTAL ASSETS $60,323.79 § 163,634.59
+Admin fee to Vital Stats $117.03 $ 379.58
-3% FamAbuse $ 39.00 $ 126.52
-3% ChildAbuse $78.03 $ 253.06

March 2018

$1,279.50
$ 7,250.50
$ 2,559.00
$7,677.00
$ 28.50

$ 142.50

$ 22,798.00
$ 16,530.00

$ 60.00

$ 7,252.50
$ 0.00
$50.00
$0.00
$0.00

$ 19,750.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$ 85,377.50

$1,241.12
$ 168.00

$ 142.50
$2,482.23
$7,677.00
$ 798.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$ 12,508.85

$ 72,868.65
$115.18

$ 38.41
$76.77

3. A
YTD 2018

$ 3,616.51
$ 20,573.50
$7,232.99
$ 21,699.00
$94.00
$470.00

$ 39,604.00
$ 78,498.00

$ 130.00

$ 18,372.50
$0.00

$ 50.00

$ 1,000.00
$0.00
$19,750.00
$4,768.02
$ 6,666.00
$0.00

$ 222,524.52

$3,513.84
$1,176.00
$470.00
$7,027.66
$21,735.00
$3,918.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$ 37,840.50

$ 184,684.02
$ 325.53
$108.54
$216.99



STATISTICAL REPORT Cont. March 2019 YTD 2019 March 2018  YTD 2018

PERMIT/lic.
Food Estabs 7 32 6 36
Food Service (1 Temp) 31 108 27 113
FS Vending 0 0 7 12
Home Sewage 0 0 0 0
Housing 20 61 23 69
Solid Waste 0 0 1 1
Swim Pools 0 0 0 0
Septic Haul. 0 0 0 0
Tattoo Parlors 0 0 0 3
Other 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 58 201 64 234
MOSQ.CONT.
Sites Treat. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Adulticide 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
* Tot Man Hrs 18.5 32.0 45.5 67.3
* Total man hours include sites treated and adulticiding hours.
COMPLAINTS
Received 2 8 10 27
Abated 1 8 6 20
LEGAL COMPL.
Filed 0 0 0 0
Pre-trials 0 0 0 0
Trials 0 0 0 0
COMM.DISEASE 0 27 46 46
Not Available
IMMUNIZATIONS 8 26 10 28
BIRTH Copies issued 468 1264 422 1045

DEATH Copies issued 399 1548 431 1366



