Kent Parks & Recreation Department

497 Middlebury Road Kent, Ohio 44240 (330) 673-8897 FAX: (330) 673-8898

TO:

Dave Ruller, Hope Jones

FROM:

John Idone

DATE:

March 15, 2019

RE:

Kent Parks & Recreation Donation

* MESSAGE*

Kent Parks & Recreation Department has received a donation of \$600 from Kent Environmental Council to support the Xtinguish the Torch Festival planned for June 20th in downtown Kent. .

The check has been forwarded to Budget and Finance and will be held until Council formally accepts the donation. Your attention to this matter is sincerely appreciated.

PC:

Budget & Finance

Tara Grimm, Clerk of Council Kent Parks & Recreation Board

Website: kentparksandrec.com



Kent Parks & Recreation Department

497 Middlebury Road Kent, Ohio 44240 (330) 673-8897 FAX: (330) 673-8898

TO:

Dave Ruller, Hope Jones

FROM:

John Idone

DATE:

March 25, 2019

RE:

Kent City School Board Appointment to P & R Board

* MESSAGE*

Kelley Labajetta, KCS Appointment recently resigned from the Parks & Recreation Board. The code establishes one of the Board Members be appointed by Kent City Schools. I am pleased to announce that they have appointed Jake Ferlito to serve the unexpired term. (See KSC Resolution) City Council approval is requested of this appointment.

Your assistance in this matter is sincerely appreciated. If you have any questions please let me know.

PC: Dawn Bishop. Council

Kent P & R Board

Website: kentparksandrec.com

The Board of Education of the Kent City School District, Portage County, Ohio, met in regular session on March 19, 2019 at Stanton Middle School at 6:00 p.m., with the following members present:

Brian K. Boykin

Ryan Ferrara

Rebekah Wright Kulis

Mariene Dorsey

Pamela Ferguson

Mr. Ferrara moved and Ms. Ferguson seconded the following Resolution #19-12:

A RESOLUTION TO APPOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE TO KENT PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD

WHEREAS, regulations of the Kent Parks and Recreation Board provide for a representative from the Kent City Schools to be a member of that board, and

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in that position on the Kent Parks and Recreation Board, and

WHEREAS, Jake Ferlito, a teacher at Theodore Roosevelt High School, has expressed a willingness to serve in that role;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Kent City School District, Portage County, Ohio, that Jake Ferlito is hereby appointed as the school district's representative to the Kent Parks and Recreation Board for the remainder of a term that expires on March 27, 2022.

Upon roll call on the passage of the motion, the vote was as follows:

Ms. Ferguson - Yes

Dr. Dorsey - Yes

Mrs. Kulis - Yes

Mr. Boykin - Yes

Mr. Ferrara - Yes

The foregoing is a true and correct excerpt from the minutes of the meeting of March 19, 2019 of the Board of Education of the Kent City School District, showing passage of the resolution hereinabove set forth.

Bulosh & Kenty



KENT HEALTH DEPARTMENT STATISTICAL REPORT 2019

3. A.

		Feb 2019	YTD 2019	Feb 2018	YTD 2018
HEALTH DE	PT. \$ COLLECTED				
	FamAbuse fund	\$ 1,342.50	\$ 2,917.52	\$ 1,155.01	\$ 2,337.01
	Vital Stats Rev.	\$ 9,557.50	\$ 20,582.50	\$ 6,625.00	
	Child Abuse	\$ 2,685.00	\$ 5,834.98	\$ 2,309.99	
	State VS	\$ 8,055.00	\$ 17,505.00	\$ 6,930.00	NUMBER OF STREET
	B Perm Rev	\$ 26.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 28.50	\$ 65.50
	B Perm State	\$ 130.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 142.50	\$ 327.50
	Food Estab.	\$ 15,917.00	\$ 15,917.00	\$ 16,806.00	\$ 16,806.00
	Food Service	\$ 61,385.75	\$ 61,385.75	\$ 59,958.00	\$ 61,968.00
	SolWst Tickets	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 70.00
	Housing	\$ 3,362.00	\$ 12,407.00	\$ 4,345.00	\$ 11,120.00
	Swim Pools	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	SolWst(Trks)	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	Tattoo Parlors	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00
	*Misc	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	Overpayment	\$ 2.00	\$ 128.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	MAC Claiming	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 4,768.02
	Tobacco Grant	\$ 0.00	\$ 6,530.00	\$ 6,666.00	\$ 6,666.00
	**ST Subsidy	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
TOTAL COLI	LECTED	\$ 102,462.75	\$ 143,639.75	\$ 105,136.00	\$ 137,147.02
TO STATE					
	FamAbuse fund	\$ 1,302.24	\$ 2,830.00	\$ 1,120.36	\$ 2,272.72
	Food Estabs	\$ 924.00	\$ 924.00	\$ 1,008.00	\$ 1,008.00
	Bur.Permits	\$ 130.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 142.50	\$ 327.50
	Child Abuse	\$ 2,604.45	\$ 5,659.95	\$ 2,240.70	\$ 4,545.43
	State VS QTRLY	\$ 8,055.00	\$ 17,505.00	\$ 6,930.00	\$ 14,058.00
	Food Service	\$ 3,050.00	\$ 3,050.00	\$ 3,064.00	\$ 3,120.00
	Food Vendors	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	Swim Pools	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	Wells	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	TOTAL	\$ 16,065.69	\$ 30,328.95	\$ 14,505.56	\$ 25,331.65
TOTAL ASSE	Te	¢ 0e 207 ne	£ 142 240 00	¢ 00 220 44	P 444 045 07
TOTAL ASSETS +Admin fee to Vital Stats			\$ 113,310.80		\$ 111,815.37
CAUTILITIES (0		\$ 120.81	\$ 262.55	\$ 103.96	
	-3% FamAbuse	\$ 40.26		\$ 34.66	
	-3% ChildAbuse	\$ 80.55	\$ 175.03	\$ 69.30	\$ 140.22

STATISTICAL REPORT Cont.	Feb 2019	YTD 2019	Feb 2018	YTD 2018
PERMIT/lic.				
Food Estabs	25	25	30	30
Food Service	77	77	84	86
FS Vending	0	0	5	5
Home Sewage	0	0	0	0
Housing	19	41	26	46
Solid Waste	0	0	0	0
Swim Pools	0	0	0	0
Septic Haul.	0	0	0	0
Tattoo Parlors	0	0	0	3
Other	0	0	0	0
TOTAL	121	143	145	170
MOSQ.CONT.				
Sites Treat.	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Adulticide	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
* Tot Man Hrs	4.5	13.5	21.8	21.8
	de sites treated and adultic	ding hours.		
COMPLAINTS				
Received	1	6	8	17
Abated	2	7	6	14
LEGAL COMPL.				
Filed	0	0	0	0
Pre-trials	0	0	0	0
Trials	0	0	0	0
COMM.DISEASE*	27	27	0	0
IMMUNIZATIONS	16	18	14	18
BIRTH Copies issued	389	796	358	623
DEATH Copies issued	506	1149	412	935



KENT HEALTH DEPARTMENT STATISTICAL REPORT 2019

3. A.

		March 2019	YTD 2019	March 2018	YTD 2018
HEALTH DE	PT. \$ COLLECTED				
	FamAbuse fund	\$ 1,300.50	\$ 4,218.02	\$ 1,279.50	\$ 3,616.51
	Vital Stats Rev.	\$ 9,103.50		\$ 7,250.50	
	Child Abuse	\$ 2,601.00		\$ 2,559.00	Dell'Elle Alle Signification
	State VS	\$ 7,803.00	\$ 25,308.00	\$ 7,677.00	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERV
	B Perm Rev	\$ 27.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 28.50	
	B Perm State	\$ 135.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 142.50	
	Food Estab.	\$ 3,444.75	\$ 19,361.75	\$ 22,798.00	\$ 39,604.00
	Food Service	\$ 19,799.25	\$ 81,185.00	\$ 16,530.00	\$ 78,498.00
	SofWst Tickets	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 130.00
	Housing	\$ 5,215.00	\$ 17,622.00	\$ 7,252.50	\$ 18,372.50
	Swim Pools	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	SolWst(Trks)	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00
	Tattoo Parlors	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 1,000.00
	*Misc	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	Overpayments	\$ 6.00	\$ 134.00	\$ 19,750.00	\$ 19,750.00
	MAC Claiming	\$ 13,787.26	\$ 13,787.26	\$ 0.00	\$ 4,768.02
	Tobacco Grant	\$ 0.00	\$ 6,530.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 6,666.00
	**ST Subsidy	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
TOTAL COL	TOTAL COLLECTED		\$ 206,862.01	\$ 85,377.50	\$ 222,524.52
TO STATE					
	FamAbuse fund	\$ 1,261.50	\$ 4,091.50	\$ 1,241.12	\$ 3,513.84
	Food Estabs	\$ 224.00	\$ 1,148.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 1,176.00
	Bur.Permits	\$ 135.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 142.50	\$ 470.00
	Child Abuse	\$ 2,522.97	\$ 8,182.92	\$ 2,482.23	\$ 7,027.66
	State VS QTRLY	\$ 7,803.00	\$ 25,308.00	\$ 7,677.00	\$ 21,735.00
	Food Service	\$ 952.00	\$ 4,002.00	\$ 798.00	\$ 3,918.00
	Food Vendors	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	Swim Pools	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	Wells	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	TOTAL	\$ 12,898.47	\$ 43,227.42	\$ 12,508.85	\$ 37,840.50
TOTAL ACC	ETE	¢ 50 300 30	e 462 624 50	e 70 000 00	# 404 004 05
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 50,323.79		\$ 72,868.65	\$ 184,684.02
+Admin fee to Vital Stats		\$ 117.03	\$ 379.58	\$ 115.18	\$ 325.53
	-3% FamAbuse	\$ 39.00	\$ 126.52	\$ 38.41	
	-3% ChildAbuse	\$ 78.03	\$ 253.06	\$ 76.77	\$ 216.99

STATISTICAL REPORT Cont.		March 2019	YTD 2019	March 2018	YTD 2018
PERMIT/lic					
	Food Estabs	7	32	6	36
	Food Service (1 Temp)	31	108	27	113
	FS Vending	0	0	7	12
	Home Sewage	0	0	0	0
	Housing	20	61	23	69
	Solid Waste	0	0	1	1
	Swim Pools	0	0	0	0
	Septic Haul.	0	0	0	0
	Tattoo Parlors	0	0	0	3
	Other	0	0	0	0
	TOTAL	58	201	64	234
MOSQ.COM	NT.				
	Sites Treat.	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Adulticide	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	* Tot Man Hrs	18.5	32.0	45.5	67.3
	* Total man hours include site:	s treated and adultici	ding hours.		
COMPLAIN					
	Received	2	8	10	27
	Abated	1	8	6	20
LEGAL CO	MPL.				
	Filed	0	0	0	0
	Pre-trials	0	0	0	0
	Trials	0	0	0	0
COMM.DISEASE		0	27	46	46
	Not Available				
IMMUNIZATIONS		8	26	10	28
BIRTH Copies issued		468	1264	422	1045
DEATH Copies issued		399	1548	431	1366